
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

7 March 2014 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 14 MARCH 2014 at 11:15 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Audit Committee 13 December 2014 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 4. MONITORING OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (to follow)  

 
 5. PROGRESS WITH SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT/ADDRESSING KEY 

STRATEGIC RISKS 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (to follow)  

 
 6. POST COMPLETION REVIEWS - CAPITAL PROJECTS 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 7. AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2013 - 2014 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
 9. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013 - 2014 
  Report by Internal Audit (Pages 19 - 22) 

Public Document Pack



 
 10. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2013 - 2014 
  Report by Internal Audit (Pages 23 - 48) 

 
 11. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2013 - 2014 
  Report by Internal Audit (Pages 49 - 58) 

 
 12. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE (NFI) - NATIONAL EXERCISE 2012/13 
  Report by Internal Audit (to follow)  

 
 13. UPDATE ON INTERNAL AUDIT DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
  Report by Internal Audit (Pages 59 - 68) 

 
 14. INTERNAL AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT AND PLAN 
  Report by Grant Thornton (to follow)  

 
 15. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
  Report by Audit Scotland (to follow)  

 
 16. AUDIT COMMITTEE DEVELOPMENT DAY 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 69 - 72) 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Martin Caldwell (Chair) Councillor Gordon Blair
 Councillor Maurice Corry Councillor Fred Hall
 Councillor Iain MacDonald Councillor James Robb
 Sheila Hill 
 
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum                  Tel. No. 01546 604392 
 



MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD  

on FRIDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2013  
 
 

Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Gordon Blair 
 

Councillor Aileen Morton 
 

Attending: Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR (item 4) 
Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager 
Alan Morrison, Regulatory Services Manager (item 5a) 
Gary Devlin, Grant Thornton 
David Jamieson, Audit Scotland 
Moira Weatherstone, Internal Audit 
Mhairi Weldon, Internal Audit 
David Sullivan, Internal Audit 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
   

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillor Maurice Corry and 
Sheila Hill. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

Mr Caldwell declared a non financial interest in the LEADER Funding 
Internal Audit Report as he was the secretary of a voluntary organisation 
which had previously benefited from LEADER funding.  The report was 
before the Committee for consideration at item 15 of this Minute.  It was 
agreed to continue consideration of this report to the next Audit 
Committee in March 2014 as the meeting would be inquorate if Mr 
Caldwell left the room during discussion of this report. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
   

The Minutes of the Audit Committee of 20 September 2013 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 
With reference to matters arising under item 3 - Minutes it was noted that 
the report by the Head of Strategic Finance would come to the Audit 
Committee in March 2014.  
 

 4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BENCHMARKING FRAMEWORK 
   

The Local Government Benchmarking Framework has replaced the 
Statutory Performance Indicators as a means of improving Scotland’s 
performance through comparison and learning across Scottish councils.  
Argyll and Bute Council is participating in the developing framework and 
consideration was given to a report advising on progress being made with 
implementing the new Local Government Benchmarking Framework. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Decision 
 
Noted the progress made with implementing the new Local Government 
Benchmarking Framework. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Improvement and HR, submitted) 
 

 5. AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE  
2012 - 2013 & 2013 - 2014 

 
  (a) PROTECTING CONSUMERS ACTION PLAN - PROGRESS 

REPORT 
    

On 17 April 2013 Members of the Planning, Protective Services and 
Licensing Committee endorsed an Action Plan to address the issues 
raised by the Audit Scotland report “Protecting Consumers”.  Regular 
reports have been provided to the Council’s Audit Committee against 
the agreed plan and on 20 November 2013 the Planning, Protective 
Services and Licensing Committee considered a six month progress 
report.  A report summarising the current position was before the 
Audit Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted:- 
 
1. the contents of the report and the considerable progress which 

has been made and arrangements which are in place to manage 
this project; and 

 
2. that timescales for 5 activities where the timescales where 

unachievable for various reasons have been extended with 
agreement of the PPSL Committee. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Planning and Regulatory Services 
dated December 2013, submitted) 
 

  (b) HOUSING IN SCOTLAND 
    

A report advising of a recently published report by Audit Scotland 
entitled “Housing in Scotland” along with a management response to 
this was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report which will be followed up by 

Internal Audit; and 
 
2. Noted that Officers are giving consideration to how the Council 

and the Audit Committee should address issues raised in Audit 
Scotland reports in the future. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 18 

Page 2



November 2013, submitted) 
 

  (c) CHARGING FOR SERVICES: ARE YOU GETTING IT RIGHT? 
    

A report advising of a recently published report by Audit Scotland 
entitled “Charging for Services: Are You Getting it Right” was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report which will be followed up by 

Internal Audit; and 
 
2. Noted that the Management Response to the questions within 

the report would be brought to the Audit Committee for 
consideration. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 18 
November 2013, submitted) 
 

 6. AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2012 - 2013 
   

The external auditors, Audit Scotland, have completed their audit of the 
Council’s accounts for the year to 31 March 2013.  Consideration was 
given to the audited accounts incorporating the audit certificate for 2012 – 
2013 which had been presented to the Council on 28 November 2013. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the audited accounts and the terms of the audit certificate. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 20 November 
2013 and Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 
2013, submitted) 
 

 7. EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT FOR YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2013 

   
Consideration was given to a report introducing the external auditors 
Annual Audit report for 2012/13 which had been presented to the Council 
on 28 November 2013. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the external audit Annual Report for 2012/13; and 
 
2. Noted that a neighbouring authority had not had its application to 

connect to the Public Services Network approved and agreed to 
request that the Head of Customer and Support Services circulate to 
the Audit Committee an update on the current position. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 20 November 
2013 and Annual Report on the 2012/13 Audit by Audit Scotland dated 

Page 3



October 2013, submitted) 
 

 8. UPDATE ON INTERNAL AUDIT IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
   

A report was presented at the September Audit Committee introducing the 
outcome of a review of Internal Audit which was carried out as part of the 
strategic development and performance improvement partnership with 
Grant Thornton and CIPFA. A report highlighting progress made against 
the improvements identified as a result of the Internal Audit Review 
against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted progress made to date in completion of the improvement plan; 
 
2. Noted that discussions were underway with CIPFA regarding 

scheduling an Audit Committee Away Day for late February/early 
March 2014; and 

 
3. Noted that the review of key performance indicators for Internal Audit 

will involve discussions with current and new Audit Committee 
Members. 

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 6 December 2013 and 
report by Audit Scotland dated December 2013, submitted) 
 

 9. UPDATE ON STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
   

A report updating the Committee on the key strategic risks facing the 
Council, the associated mitigating actions and changes in these risks was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the report; and 
 
2. Noted the red risk in respect of the Operating Market and Population 

and Economic decline and agreed to request that the Economic 
Development Manager bring a report to the next Audit Committee 
meeting in March 2014 detailing the mitigation measures being taken 
to address this risk. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 7 November 
2013, submitted) 
 

 10. ACCOUNTS COMMISSION STATUTORY REPORT 
   

A report advising that the statutory report by the Controller of Audit and 
Accounts Commission findings have been submitted to the Council and 
that an action plan will be developed over the next 3 months was 
considered. 
 
Decision 

Page 4



 
Noted the terms of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Executive dated 6 December 2013, 
submitted) 
 

 11. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
   

A report introducing the Internal Audit Charter prepared in line with the 
requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards was 
considered.. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Approved the Internal Audit Charter subject to the following 

amendments:- 
 

(a) All references within the Charter to “Internal Audit Service” to be 
changed to “Internal Audit” throughout the document; 

 
(b) Noted that the second bullet point at paragraph 9 of the Charter 

will be rephrased; 
 
(c) The word “direction” to be changed to “guidance” within the first 

paragraph at section 13 of the Charter; and 
 
2. Agreed to delegate authority to the Head of Strategic Finance to 

finalise the Charter in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Audit Committee. 

 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 6 December 2013 and 
Internal Audit Charter dated November 2013, submitted) 
 

 12. INTERNAL AUDIT TERMS OF REFERENCE AND REPORT 
TEMPLATES - DRAFT 

   
A report introducing updated terms of reference and reporting templates 
for internal audit work was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Approved the proposed amendments to the Terms of Reference and 
Audit Reporting templates for internal audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 13 December 2013, 
submitted) 
 

 13. INTERNAL AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT PROCESS 
   

A report setting out the approach to be taken to carrying out the risk 
assessment that will underpin the development of the internal audit plan 
for 2014-15 was considered.   
 

Page 5



Decision 
 
Approved the principles of the risk assessment process to be used in 
development of the 2014-15 internal audit plan. 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 9 December 
2013, submitted) 
 

 14. UPDATED ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 
   

A report introducing the Annual Audit Plan for 2013/14 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the progress made to date in delivering the 2013/14 Annual 

Audit Plan; and 
 
2. Approved the proposed amendments to the Annual Audit Plan. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 13 December 2013 
and Updated Annual Audit Plan 2013 – 14 dated 13 December 2013, 
submitted) 
 

 15. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 
   

A report detailing final reports, summaries and action plans (where 
applicable) from recent audits was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the reports in respect of the following audits 

which will be followed up by Internal Audit:- 
 

(a) Council Tax – Second Homes and Unoccupied Homes 
 
(b) Non-Domestic Rates – Business Improvement Districts 
 
(c) Sundry Debtors 

 
2. Agreed to continue consideration of the report on LEADER Funding – 

Annual Certification to the Audit Committee meeting in March 2014. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 19 November 2013, 
submitted) 
 

 16. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2013 - 2014 
   

Internal Audit documents progress made by departmental management in 
implementing the recommendations made by both External and Internal 
Audit.  A report detailing the results from a review performed by Internal 
Audit for recommendations due to be implemented by 31 October 2013 
was considered. 
 

Page 6



Decision 
 
Noted and approved the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor dated 18 November 2013, 
submitted) 
 

 17. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE (NFI) - NATIONAL EXERCISE 2012/13 
   

A report providing the current position regarding the Accounts 
Commission – Audit Scotland NFI exercise for 2012/13 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the contents of the report which will be followed up by Internal 
Audit. 
 
(Reference: Report by Chief Internal Auditor, submitted) 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE  

STRATEGIC FINANCE  14 MARCH 2014 

 

POST COMPLETION REVIEWS – CAPITAL PROJECTS  

 

 
1 SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This report sets out the arrangements for reporting on post completion 
reviews for capital projects.  
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 The Audit Committee note the terms of this report.  
 

3 DETAIL 

 

3.1 The Audit Committee in June 2013 asked for a report to be brought forward 
that sets out how the Council could report openly and transparently on the 
outcome of capital projects without compromising commercial sensitivity.  
The report was requested for December 2013 but subsequently deferred to 
March 2014. 
 

3.2 Carrying out a review following implementation of a project to establish 
lessons learned is a key part of the Councils project management 
methodology.  In relation to capital projects these are referred to as post 
completion reviews.  A post completion review is required on all capital 
projects but this is tailored to scope/scale of the project.  The following 
paragraphs set out an outline of the reporting line for post completion 
reviews. 
 

3.3 Post completion reviews for asset sustainability projects are reported to each 
DMT and the Asset Management Board.  Given the nature of asset 
sustainability projects these are relatively straight forward covering the 
following: 

• Was the project delivered on time? 

• Was the project delivered within budget? 

• Is the completed project in line with agreed scope? 

• What are the key lessons learned (good practice or areas for 
improvement) for this project? 
 

3.4 In order to support organisation learning and understanding of performance 

on capital projects the Asset Management Board will prepare a summary 

report on post completion reviews and lessons learned for asset 

sustainability projects.  An annual summary of this will be submitted to PRS 

Committee in August each year. 

3.5 In relation to service development projects then post completion reviews will 

be submitted to DMTs, Asset Management Board and SMT.  The report is 

not expected to exceed 2-3 pages an
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL       AUDIT COMMITTEE 

      

STRATEGIC FINANCE            14 MARCH 2014 

_____________________________________________________________ 
 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 2013/14 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
1.0  SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report advises the Audit Committee on the plans in place for financial 

year end 31 March 2014 and the preparation of the Council’s Financial 
Statements for 2013-14. 

 
1.2 Processes have been established over the last three years to ensure that the 

financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) on an on-going basis. There are no major 
changes in accounting practice for 2013-14.  

 
1.3 A review was undertaken of the year end processes at the completion of the 

preparation of the Financial Statements  for 2012-13 and a number of 
changes have been made to the yearend timetable and processes.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 To note that plans are in place to ensure the Council’s financial statements 

are prepared in compliance with the Accounting Code of Practice and 
submitted to the Council prior to 30 June 2014. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Guidance issued in 2013 by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy (CIPFA) “Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities”  sets out good practice for audit committees. This includes 
responsibilities for overseeing the financial statements. In due course the 
Audit Committee will have sight of the unaudited and audited financial 
statements and the key matters arising from the external auditors review. It is  
considered appropriate, at this stage, to provide the Audit Committee with a 
report summarising the plans that have been made for preparation of the 
financial statements. 

 
3.2 A set of instructions for the e
[...]
ine 
of 30 June 2014 and with supporting documentation of a standard to enable 
completion of the audit by the required deadline of 30 September 2014. 
   

Page 16



 

 

3.7 Copies of both sets of instructions / timetables are available from the Head of 
Strategic Finance if required. 

 
4.0  CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The review of the year end processes and timetable has resulted in a number 

of changes to these being implemented which should ensure that the 
Financial Statements are completed on time and that the working papers 
meet Audit Scotland’s requirements.      

 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Policy:  None at present 
5.2 Financial:  None at present 
5.3 Legal:   None at present    
5.4 HR:   None at present 
5.5 Equalities: None at present 
5.6 Risk:  None at present 
5.7 Customer Service: None at present 
 

 

For further information please contact Peter Cupples 01546-604183 or Bruce West 
01546-604220. 
 
Bruce West 
Head of Strategic Finance 
7 March 2014 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

14 MARCH 2014 

    

  
PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013 - 2014 

  

  
  
1. SUMMARY 

    
  A progress report has been prepared covering the audit work performed by 

Internal Audit as at 21 February 2014. The objective of the report is to advise 
members of the progress of the Annual Audit Plan. (See Appendix 1).  

    
2. RECOMMENDATION 

    
2.1 The Audit Committee is asked to approve the progress made with the 

Annual Audit Plan for 2013 - 2014. 
    

    
3. BACKGROUND 

    
    3.1 The progress report contained in Appendix 1 lists the audits scheduled 

for the financial year 2013 –2014, and are ordered by section and level of 
completion.  

    
  3.2 For the purpose of the progress report, audits are deemed to be 

complete following fieldwork and issue of a Draft Report.   
    
  3.3 The Annual Plan was approved by the Audit Committee in Februar
[...]
ently adopted for LEADER 
projects. 
 

Medium That all FLAG projects should 
be recorded on a database to 
mirror the database currently in 
use for LEADER projects 
where applicable. 
 

Economic 
Development 
Manager 
 

End of February 
2014. 

3 No record of the scoring sheets for 
any of five projects could be found 
on file.  
 

Medium That scoring sheets should be 
filed in the project file when 
complete. 
 

Economic 
Development 
Manager 
 

End of February 
2014. 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

7



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

14 MARCH 2014 

    

  
EXTERNAL & INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2013 – 2014. 

  

  
  
1. SUMMARY 

    
  1.1    Internal Audit document the progress made by departmental management 

in implementing the recommendations made by both External Audit and 
Internal Audit. Set out below are the results from a review performed by 
Internal Audit for recommendations due to be implemented by 31 January 
2014.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted and approved by the Audit Committee.  
    
3. DETAILS 

    
  3.1  

 
The process requires departmental Executive Directors assigning a 3rd tier 
officer to act as the sole contact for the follow up of both external and 
internal recommendations.  The contact role involves updating both the 
Executive Directors and Internal Audit on progress with agreed audit 
recommendation implementation. 

    
  3.2 Appendix 1 is a statistical summary of all agreed recommendations arising 

from National, External and Internal Audit reports by department. Detailed 
is the number of recommendations due as at 31 January 2014, the number 
implemented, the number of agreed future recommendations and their 
status, e.g. on course etc. 

    
  3.3 Appendix 2 provides a summary as at 31 January 2014, of all outstanding 

recommendations from National, External and Internal Audit reports by
[...]
 undertaken with intention to  
 shortfalls identified and improve competency.  take to PPSL Committee in April 2014. 
 MEDIUM Actions: 
 1. Review staffing levels and  
 workforce planning within  
 environmental health and prepare  
 report for further consideration  
 (31/10/13) 
 2. Identify clear priorities for service  
 based on outcome of point 1 above  
 into 14/15 service plan (31/3/14) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

17 February 2014 Page 1 of 1 

P
a
g
e
 5

7



P
a

g
e
 5

8

T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

  14 MARCH 2014 

    
  

UPDATE ON INTERNAL AUDIT IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

  

  
  

1. SUMMARY 

  
This report highlights further progress made against the improvements identified 
as a result of the Internal Audit Review against the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards.   

    

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

    2.1 
 

The Audit Committee note progress made to date in completion of the 
improvement plan.  
 

3. DETAILS 

    
  3.1 A report was presented at the September Audit Committee introducing the 

outcome of a review of Internal Audit which was carried out as part of the 
strategic development and performance improvement partnership with 
Grant Thornton and CIPFA. 

    
  3.2 Nine actions for improvement were identified within that report along with 

details of how they will be progressed. Of the nine improvement actions: 
 

• 7 have been completed; 

• 2 are in progress, delivery of training and development of 
performance measures; and 

• In addition a further action has been identified in relation to updating 
the current audit manual. 

    
4.  CONCLUSION 

 

  4.1 Good progress has been made to date in completion of the improvement 
plan.  The improvement plan will continue to be progressed by internal 
audit. 

    
5.  IMPLICATIONS 

  

  5.1 Policy: Action plan sets out a number of areas of 
improvement in how Internal Audi
[...]
ant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 
 

"Grant Thornton" m eans Grant Thornton UK LLP, a lim ited liability partnership. 
 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a m em ber firm  w ithin Grant Thornton International Ltd ('Grant 

Thornton International'). Grant Thornton International and the m em ber firm s are not a 

w orldw ide partnership.  Services are delivered by the m em ber firm s independently. 
 

This publication has been prepared only as a guide. No responsibility can be accepted by us 

for loss occasioned to any person acting or refraining from  acting as a result of any m aterial 

in this publication. 

P
a
g
e
 6

7



P
a

g
e
 6

8

T
his page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 14 MARCH 2014 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE DEVELOPMENT DAY 

 

1 SUMMARY 
 

1.1  This report sets out proposals on the content for the Audit Committee 
Development Day and also seeks views from members on when to have 
the development day. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 The Audit Committee considers the proposed agenda for the Audit 
Committee Development Day and approves or amends the agenda 
accordingly. 
 

2.2 The Audit Committee confirms its preferred dates for the Development Day. 
 

3 DETAIL  
 

3.1 The Audit Committee has held a development day every year or two years.  
As a result of changes to membership of the Audit Committee it was felt it 
would be useful to hold a development day at some point during April 2014 
and certainly prior to the June meeting of the Audit Committee. The 
purpose of the Audit Committee Development Day is to support members in 
their role as a member of the Audit Committee, to give them background on 
the role and function of an Audit Committee, to help them develop skills that 
allow the Audit Committee to fulfil its role, to identify key issues for the Audit 
Committee to consider and to plan out the work of the Audit Committee 
over the course of a year. 
 

3.2 It is proposed to deliver 

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY,
LOCHGILPHEAD
on FRIDAY, 14 MARCH 2014

Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair)
Councillor Fred Hall Sheila Hill
Attending: Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance

Tricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager
Grace Scanlon, Grant Thornton

David Jamieson, Audit Scotland

Russell Smith, Audit Scotland

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Gordon Blair,
Maurice Corry and lain Angus MacDonald.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Martin Caldwell declared a non financial interest in the LEADER Funding
Internal Audit Report as he was a member of a voluntary organisation
which had previously benefited from LEADER funding. It was agreed that
Sheila Hill would take the Chair when Mr Caldwell left the room during
discussion of this report which is dealt with at item 10 of this Minute. As
the meeting would be inquorate at this point it was agreed that any
decisions taken in respect of this report would be ratified at the next Audit
Committee in June 2014.

3. MINUTES

The Minutes of the Audit Committee of 13 December 2013 were approved
as a correct record.

With reference to item 11 — Internal Audit Charter, it was agreed that
arrangements be made to circulate a copy of this Charter to the new
Members of the Audit Committee.

4. MONITORING OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
A report updating the Committee on the key strategic risks facing the
Council and the associated mitigating actions and changes in these risks
was considered.
Decision
1. Noted the content of the report and further noted that the Strategic

Risk Register will be subject to a challenge review process at a
Strategic Management Team development meeting; and



2. With reference to the review questions listed at paragraph 3.6 of the
report, it was agreed that a question regarding risk appetite should be
included as part of the review.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 10 March 2014,
submitted)

PROGRESS WITH SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT/ADDRESSING
KEY STRATEGIC RISKS

A report providing information on the action being taken by the Council in
relation to the red risk in the Strategic Risk Register around population
and economic decline was considered.

Decision

1. Noted the terms of the report; and

2. Noted that the wording at each sub section of paragraph 5
Implications should read “none — report for noting”.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 7 March 2014,
submitted)

POST COMPLETION REVIEWS - CAPITAL PROJECTS

The Audit Committee in June 2013 asked for a report to be brought
forward that set out how the Council could report openly and transparently
on the outcome of capital projects without compromising commercial
sensitivity. A report setting out the arrangements for reporting on post
completion reviews for capital projects was before the Committee for
consideration.

Decision

Noted the terms of the report.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 7 March 2014,
submitted)

AUDIT SCOTLAND NATIONAL REPORTS

A report setting out a revised approach for submitting Audit Scotland
National reports to the Audit Committee was considered.

Decision

Agreed the revised approach to dealing with Audit Scotland National
Reports subject to the following amendments:-

Paragraph 3.3.3 — the last sentence to be amended to read “A period of 3
weeks allowed for lead managers to complete this.  + 4 weeks”



Paragraph 3.3.4 — the last sentence to be amended to read “This to be
completed within 1 week of receipt of completed management
comments/assessment”.

Paragraph 3.4 — third line to read “Members — To be aware of Audit
Scotland findings”.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 7 March 2014,
submitted)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2013 - 2014

A report advising the Committee on the plans in place for financial year
end 31 March 2014 and the preparation of the Council’s Financial
Statements for 2013/14 was considered.

Decision

Noted that plans are in place to ensure the Council’s Financial Statements
are prepared in compliance with the Accounting Code of Practice and
submitted to the Council prior to 30 June 2014.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 7 March 2014,
submitted)

PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013 - 2014

A report covering the audit work performed by Internal Audit as at 21
February 2014 was considered.

Decision
Approved the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan for 2013 — 2014.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 7 March 2014,
submitted)

Having previously declared an interest in the LEADER Funding report
considered as part of the following item, Martin Caldwell left the room during
discussion of this report and Sheila Hill took the Chair.

Martin Caldwell returned to the meeting following consideration of the LEADER
Funding report and resumed the Chair.

10.

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT COMMITTEE 2013 - 2014

A report detailing final reports, summaries and action plans (where
applicable) from recent audits was considered.

Decision

Noted the contents of the reports in respect of the following audits which
will be followed up by Internal Audit:-



11.

12

13.

(@) LEADER Funding — Annual Certification

(b) Customer Services — Catering Review

(¢) FLAG - Annual Certification

(Reference: Report by Internal Audit dated 19 February 2014, submitted)
EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2013 - 2014
Internal Audit documents progress made by departmental management in
implementing the recommendations made by both External and Internal
Audit. A report detailing the results from a review performed by Internal
Audit for recommendations due to be implemented by 31 January 2014
was considered.

Decision

1. Noted and approved the contents of the report; and

2. Noted that the Review of the Council Ledger would now be the end of
March 2014.

(Reference: Report by Internal Audit dated 17 February 2014, submitted)
NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE (NFI) - NATIONAL EXERCISE 2012/13
Audit Scotland carries out data matching and arranges for this to be
carried out under 26A of the Public Finance and Accountability (Scotland)
Act 2000. A report providing the current position regarding the Audit
Scotland NFI exercise for 2012/13 and detailing the steps recently taken
by Internal Audit and services for the NFI referral matching exercise that
commenced in January 2013 was considered.

Decision

Noted the contents of the report which will be followed up by Internal
Audit.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 7 March 2014,
submitted)

UPDATE ON INTERNAL AUDIT DEVELOPMENT PLAN

A report highlighting further progress made against the improvements
identified as a result of the Internal Audit Review against the Public Sector
Internal Audit Standards was considered.

Decision

Noted progress made in completion of the improvement plan.



14.

15.

16.

(Reference: Report by Internal Audit dated 14 March 2014, submitted)

ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/15 - DRAFT

A report introducing the draft Annual Audit Plan for 2014/15 was
considered.

Decision

1.

2.

Noted the draft Annual Audit Plan for 2014/15;

Noted that it is proposed to use the draft Annual Audit Plan as a
working draft with further comments sought from management and
the Audit Committee before the report is finalised in June 2014;

Noted the proposed performance measures and that comments will
be sought from management and the Audit Committee with a further
report brought to the Audit Committee in June 2014; and

Agreed that when the programme is issued for the Audit Committee
Development Day it should be re-enforced to Members the
importance of this Draft Plan which will be a focus of the Development
Day.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 10 March 2014,
submitted)

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

A report summarising Audit Scotland’s assessment of the key challenges
and risks facing Argyll and Bute Council and setting out the audit work
they propose to undertake covering the period 2013/14 was considered.

Decision

Noted the contents of the report.

(Reference: Report by Audit Scotland dated March 2014, submitted)

AUDIT COMMITTEE DEVELOPMENT DAY

A report setting out proposals on the content for the Audit Committee
Development Day and also seeking views from Members on when to have
the development day was considered.

Decision

1.

2.

Noted the content of the proposed agenda for the Audit Committee
Development Day and suggested amendments which were taken on
board by the Head of Strategic Finance and Internal Audit;

Agreed to invite Audit Scotland and the Internal Audit Team to
participate in the Development Day; and



3. Noted that confirmation of the date of the Development Day will be
advised in due course.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 3 March 2014,
submitted)



